

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2017

DANIEL CLATE ACKER,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS , Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAPITAL CASE

A. Richard Ellis
75 Magee Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
TEL: (415) 389-6771
FAX: (415) 389-0251
a.r.ellis@att.net

Member, Supreme Court Bar
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED (CAPITAL CASE) ii

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW iii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW. 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3

 A. Procedural Summary. 3

 B. Factual Summary. 4

 i. Trial summary 4

 ii. The State’s case was built around false testimony regarding strangulation
 7

 iii. Wrongfully excluded evidence of innocence also deprived Acker of due
 process and a fair trial. 15

 iv. Appellate and state post-conviction proceedings 19

 v. Federal habeas proceedings: the State repudiates its trial theory 19

REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI. 25

ARGUMENT 25

 I. This Court should grant certiorari to determine whether it is unconstitutional to
 affirm a criminal conviction based on 1) a theory not submitted to the jury, and 2)
 false and erroneous testimony, where the State was responsible for the error, which
 was not apparent on appeal. 25

II. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve a circuit split over whether due process is violated by a conviction based on false or erroneous evidence, regardless of the prosecution’s knowledge, when the State was responsible for the error . . 27

 A. False testimony undermines due process and a fundamentally fair trial 27

 B. The Second and Ninth Circuits hold that a constitutional due process violation can result from false testimony when the prosecutor did not know of the falsity. 32

 C. The Fifth Circuit has held that the prosecutor must have knowingly used the false testimony 35

CONCLUSION. 36

Appendix A: *Acker v. Davis*, 693 F. App’x 384 (5th Cir. 2017)
Acker v. Davis, No. 16-70017 (5th Cir.) (Docket entry of September 13, 2017, denying petition for rehearing

Appendix B: *Acker v. Director, TDCJ*, 2016 WL 3268328 (E.D. Tex. June 14, 2016)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE separate sheet

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Acker v. Davis</i> , 693 F. App'x 384 (2017)	1, 4, 7, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30
<i>Acker v. Director, TDCJ</i> , 2016 WL 3268328 (June 14, 2016)	1, 4
<i>Baker v. Cain</i> , No. 05-3772, 2007 WL 1240203	31
<i>Bell v. Cockrell</i> , 31 F. App'x 156 (5th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Black v. Collins</i> , 962 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	29
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	29
<i>Bridge v. Lynaugh</i> , 838 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 132 S. Ct. 611 (2012)	35
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 222 (1980)	25, 26
<i>Cola v. Reardon</i> , 787 F.2d 681 (1st Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948)	25
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	25
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013)	34, 35
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979)	25, 26
<i>Eaton v. Tulsa</i> , 415 U.S. 697 (1974)	25, 37
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961)	25
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	34
<i>Hernandez v. Dretke</i> , 125 F. App'x 528 (5th Cir. 2005)	29

<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	20
<i>Jacobs v. Scott</i> , 513 U.S. 1067 (1995).....	36
<i>Jimenez v. Walker</i> , 458 F.3d 130 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Killian v. Poole</i> , 282 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir.2002).....	34
<i>Kinsel v. Cain</i> , 647 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Kuenzel v. Allen</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (N.D. Ala. 2009), aff'd sub nom. <i>Kuenzel v. Commissionerr, Ala. Department of Corr.</i> , 690 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	34
<i>Livingston v. Johnson</i> , 107 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Lucas v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Maxwell v. Roe</i> , 628 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28, 33
<i>May v. Collins</i> , 955 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	26
<i>Miller–El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	34
<i>United States v. Monteleone</i> , 257 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28, 33
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	28
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	28, 29, 33, 34
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	34
<i>Pierre v. Vannoy</i> , 2016 WL 9024952 (E.D. La. 2016)	28, 35
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	26
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	20
<i>Sherman v. Scott</i> , 62 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 1995)	30

<i>Smith v. Quarterman</i> , No. SA-07-CA-399-XR, 2008 WL 2465400	31
<i>Spring v. Secretaryy, La. Department of Corr., Number 11-308-BAJ-CN</i> , 2012 WL 1065530 .	31
<i>Thornton v. Smith</i> , No. 14-CV-3787, 2015 WL 9581820	33
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).	30, 34
<i>United States v. Blackthorne</i> , 378 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>United States v. Piazza</i> , 647 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2011)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Puma</i> , 210 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991).	33
<i>Wilkerson v. Cain</i> , 233 F.3d 886 (5th Cir. 2000).	28
<i>Woods v. Johnson</i> , 75 F.3d 1017 (5th Cir. 1996)	30

STATE CASES

<i>Berry v. State</i> , 10 Ga. 511, 1851 WL 1405 (1851)	30, 31
-------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 1291	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 2241	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)	28
28 U.S.C. § 2253	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	34
28 U.S.C. § 2255	35

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	31
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	2
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	2
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....	2
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2
